

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROSS ARNESON, in his official capacity as
County Attorney for Blue Earth County, Minnesota, or
his successor; MIKE FREEMAN, in his official capacity
as County Attorney for Hennepin County, Minnesota,
or his successor; MICHAEL JUNGE, in his official
capacity as County Attorney for McLeod County,
Minnesota, or his successor; TOM N. KELLY, in
his official capacity as County Attorney for
Wright County, Minnesota, or his successor,

Petitioners,

v.

281 CARE COMMITTEE; RON STOFFEL; W.I.S.E.
CITIZEN COMMITTEE; VICTOR E. NISKA;
CITIZENS FOR QUALITY EDUCATION; JOEL BRUDE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERICK G. KAARDAL
MOHRMAN & KAARDAL, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
kaardal@mklaw.com
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
The Petition for a Writ of Certiorari and the request for a hold on the Petition should be denied because the underlying instant case involves issues regarding First Amendment protections on core political speech.....	3
A. The issue in <i>Alvarez</i> regarding representations of the person is diametrically dissimilar to false statements about ballot questions and criticism of government during political campaigns, not issues of self-misrepresentations	3
B. Claims of protecting the integrity of elections through prosecutions in the context of ballot questions should be analyzed below on remand	11
C. The Petitioners' attempt to find a split in the circuits is ill-conceived since none exists regarding ballot questions	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Bill Johnson's Rest., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	9
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1985)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 7
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	7, 12
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	4
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1964)	9
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	9
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	9
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commn</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 257 (1964).....	5, 7
<i>Pestak v. Ohio Elections Commn</i> , 926 F.2d 573 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1022 (1991)	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	10
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	7
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Public Disclosure Commn v. 119 Vote No! Committee</i> , 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998)	12
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>petition granted</i> , 80 USLW 3141 (October 17, 2011)	3
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9
<i>Village of Blaine v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 272 Minn. 343, 138 N.W.2d 32 (1965)	11

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 704(b).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 123A.55.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06	1, 2, 6, 11, 12
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06, subd. 2	2
Minn. Stat. § 211A.08, subd. 3	2, 12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.22 (West 2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Charles Fried, <i>The First Amendment Jurisprudence: A Threat to Liberty</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 225 (1992).....	10
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> , vol. 3 (West 2010).....	5
OTHER SOURCES:	
Associated Press, Reading Eagle.com, July 3, 2011, readingeagle.com/article.aspx	6
Committee to Protect Journalists, July 9, 2010, cpj.org	6
Jurist Legal News & Research, U. of Pitt. Sch. of Law, April 26, 2010	6
The Seattle Times, Dec. 26, 2010, seattletimes.nwsources.com	6
RAWA News, July 28, 2008, www.rawa.org	6
